Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
			lame	Execution Date			
Corey Gates				12/19/2005			
Frank Chu				12/19/2005			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Nextel Comm	unicat	ions, Inc.				
Street Address:	2001 Edmund	d Halle	y Drive				
City:	Reston						
State/Country:	VIRGINIA						
Postal Code:	20191						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property T	уре		Number		223		
Application Number: 11311		11311	223		 11311223		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(913)523	3-9161			\$40.00		
Correspondence will I	be sent via US .	Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$		
Phone:	913-315				СН		
Email:	cryan@c				ľ		
	Correspondent Name: Steven J. Funk						
Address Line 1: 6391 Sprint Parkway							
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Address Line 2:KSOPHT0101-Z2100Address Line 4:Overland Park, KANSAS 66251-2100						
Address Line 4.	Ovenand	u raik	, KANSAS 00231-2100				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			NXTL 0232A				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Stephen W. Palan				
Total Attachments: 3 source=55709usassign#page1.tif source=55709usassign#page2.tif PATENT							

500321391

PATENT REEL: 019609 FRAME: 0030

PATENT REEL: 019609 FRAME: 0031 Attorney Docket No.: Docket No. 100773.55709PV Worldwide Rights-Sole or Joint

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor has sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sells and assigns, unto:

Nextel Communications, Inc. 2001 Edmund Halley Drive Reston, Virginia 20191

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all right, title and interest in and to his invention relating to:

Systems and Method for a Dispatch Communication Router

in any form or embodiment thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, including applications for patents in all countries through the world and through the Patent Cooperation Treaty and/or the European Patent Convention, as set forth in his United States Patent Application (check one):

- executed concurrently herewith,
- executed on
- X. Serial No. 60/696,870, filed Docomber 20, 2004.

and in and to said United States Patent Application including any and all divisions or continuations thereof and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue on any such application or for said invention, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, logal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made;

Each of the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all such Letters patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns in accordance herewith;

Each of the undersigned warrants and covenants that he has the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests herein sold and assigned and that he has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith;

Each of the undersigned further covenants and agrees he will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns all information known to him rolating to said invention or patent application and that he will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to perfect title to said invention, to said application including divisions and continuations thereof and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereon, including reissues or extensions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns or to assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns or enforcing Letters Patent of the United States for said invention;

Each of the undersigned hereby grants the firm of CROWELL & MORING, L.L.P., or any partner thereof, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordstion of this Assignment.

Signature: Inventor one: Citizen of:

Signature: Inventor two: Citizen of:

Signature: Inventor three: Citizen of:

DATE **David Martin** United States DEC 19, 2005 DATE Corry/Gates Unfted States Du/9. 2005 Frack Chu



PATENT REEL: 019609 FRAME: 0032



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE P.O. BOX 1450 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313-1450 WWW.usplo.gov

SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION 6391 SPRINT PARKWAY MAILSTOP: KSOPHT0101-Z2100 OVERLAND PARK, KS 66251-2100

In re Application of Martin, et al. Application No. 11/311,223 Filed: December 20, 2005 Atty. Dkt. No.: NXTL 0232a For: SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR A DISPATCH COMMUNICATION ROUTER COPY MAILED

NOV 1 3 2006

OFFICE OF PETITIONS

DECISION GRANTING STATUS UNDER 37 CFR 1.47(a)

This decision is in response to the petition under 37 CFR 1.47(a), filed August 30, 2006.

The petition is **GRANTED**.

Petitioner(s) has shown that the non-signing inventor has refused to execute the declaration for the above-identified application after having been presented with a complete copy of the application papers.

The above-identified application and papers have been reviewed and found in compliance with 37 CFR 1.47(a). This application is hereby accorded Rule 1.47(a) status.

As provided in Rule 1.47(c), this Office will forward notice of this application's filing to the non-signing inventors at the addresses given in the petition. Notice of the filing of this application will also be published in the Official Gazette.

This application is being forwarded to the Office of Patent Publication for further processing.

Telephone inquiries regarding this decision should be directed to the undersigned at (571) 272-3205.

5570

Olen	wh
Alesia M.	Brown

Petitions Attorney Office of Petitions

Due Date Dooket # Attorney

VCHOU

Indexed by date:

Docketed by and date

Scanned by and date:

SN#/OC#

PATENT REEL: 019609 FRAME: 0033

17 2006

CEI

NOV





COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEWARK OFFICE P.D. BOX 1450 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313-1450 WWW.USIO.000

David Martin 4402 Poplar Tree Street Chantilly, Virginia 20151

In re Application of Martin, et al. Application No. 11/311,223 Filed: December 20, 2005 Atty. Dkt. No.: NXTL 0232a For: SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR A DISPATCH COMMUNICATION ROUTER

: LETTER

COPY MAILED NOV 1 3 2006 OFFICE OF PETITIONS

Dear Sir:

You are named as an inventor in the above-identified United States patent application filed under the provisions of 35 U.S.C. 116 (United States Code) and 37 C.F.R. § 1.47(a), Rules of Practice in Patent Cases. Should a patent be granted on the application you will be designated therein as a joint inventor.

As a named inventor you are entitled to inspect any paper in the file wrapper of the application, order copies of all or any part thereof (at a prepaid cost as per 37 C.F.R. § 1.19) or make your position of record in the application. Alternatively, you may arrange to do any of the preceding through a registered patent attorney or agent presenting written authorization from you. If you care to join the application, counsel of record (see below) would presumably assist you. Joining in the application would entail the filing of an appropriate oath or declaration by you pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 1.63.

Requests for information regarding your application should be directed to the File Information Unit at (703) 308-2733. Information regarding how to pay for and order a copy of the application, or a specific paper in the application, should be directed to Certification Division. at (703) 308-9726 or 1-800-972-6382 (outside the Washington D.C.

Petitions Attorney Office of Petitions

DOCKETED	
SN#/OC# 55709 5P	antimation from
Docketed by and date:	مرينيون برونيون مريني برونيونيون مرينيونيونيونيونيوني
Scanned by and date:	
Indexed by date:	a second

1	(seamous	New York and a second state of the second	
and the second se	M	ECEIVE	-7
A survey of the second s		NON 7 7 0000	
L'INDÉRIA MILITÀRIA DE LA		NOV 1 7 2006	\int
1		International and a second and a	in the second
Ser.			
	Not the second	n an	

PATENT REEL: 019609 FRAME: 0034

RECORDED: 07/25/2007